Near-Infrared Dual-Gas Sensor
System for Methane and Ethane
Detection Using a Compact Multipass
Cell
Zhenhai Xi1†, Kaiyuan Zheng1†, Chuantao Zheng1*, Haipeng Zhang1, Fang Song1,
Chunguang Li2*, Weilin Ye3, Yu Zhang1, Yiding Wang1 and Frank K. Tittel 4
1State Key Laboratory of Integrated Optoelectronics, College of Electronic Science and Engineering, Jilin University, Changchun,
China, 2College of Biological and Agricultural Engineering, Jilin University, Changchun, China, 3Key Laboratory of Intelligent

Frontiers in Physics | www.frontiersin.org March 2022 | Volume 10 | Article 8431718
Xi et al. Near-Infrared Dual-Gas Sensor System
REFERENCES
1. Jin W, Bao H, Zhao P, Zhao Y, Qi Y, Wang C, et al. Recent Advances in
Spectroscopic Gas Sensing with Micro/Nano-Structured Optical Fibers.
Photonic Sens (2021) 11(2):141–57. doi:10.1007/s13320-021-0627-4
2. Zhu X, Xu F, He Q, Xing Z, Zhang S, Zhang X. Detection of Intermediates for
Diatomic [TaO]+ Catalyzed Gas-Phase Reaction of Methane Coupling to
Ethane and Ethylene by ICP-MS/MS. Microchemical J (2021) 161:105762.
doi:10.1016/j.microc.2020.105762
3. Liu X, Qiao S, Ma Y. Highly Sensitive Methane Detection Based on Light-
Induced Thermoelastic Spectroscopy with a 2.33 µmDiode Laser and Adaptive
Savitzky-Golay Filtering. Opt Express (2022) 30(2):1304–13. doi:10.1364/OE.
446294
4. Bamberger I, Stieger J, Buchmann N, Eugster W. Spatial Variability of
Methane: Attributing Atmospheric Concentrations to Emissions. Environ
Pollut (2014) 190:65–74. doi:10.1016/j.envpol.2014.03.028
5. Zheng H, Liu Y, Lin H, Kan R, Patimisco P, Sampaolo A, et al. Sub-ppb-level
CH4 Detection by Exploiting a Low-Noise Differential Photoacoustic
Resonator with a Room-Temperature Interband cascade Laser. Opt Express
(2020) 28(13):19446–56. doi:10.1364/OE.391322
6. Hevia MAG, Ordóñez S, Díez FV. Effect of the Catalyst Properties on the
Performance of a Reverse Flow Reactor for Methane Combustion in Lean
Mixtures. Chem Eng J (2007) 129(1−3):1–10. doi:10.1016/j.cej.2006.10.028
7. Kamieniak J, Randviir EP, Banks CE. The Latest Developments in the

100329. doi:10.1016/j.pacs.2022.100329
12. Lin H, Zheng H, Montano BAZ,WuH, Giglio M, Sampaolo A, et al. Ppb-Level
Gas Detection Using On-Beam Quartz-Enhanced Photoacoustic Spectroscopy
Based on a 28 kHz Tuning fork. Photoacoustics (2022) 25:100321. doi:10.1016/
j.pacs.2021.100321
13. Ma Y, Hong Y, Qiao S, Lang Z, Liu X. H-Shaped Acoustic Micro-Resonator-
Based Quartz-Enhanced Photoacoustic Spectroscopy. Opt Lett (2022) 47(3):
601–4. doi:10.1364/OL.449822
14. Lv H, Zheng H, Liu Y, Yang Z, Wu Q, Lin H, et al. Radial-Cavity Quartz-
Enhanced Photoacoustic Spectroscopy. Opt Lett (2021) 46(16):3917–20.
doi:10.1364/OL.432308
15. Ma Y. Recent Advances in QEPAS and QEPTS Based Trace Gas Sensing: A
Review. Front Phys (2020) 8:268. doi:10.3389/fphy.2020.00268
16. Liu X, Ma Y. Sensitive Carbon Monoxide Detection Based on Light-Induced
Thermoelastic Spectroscopy with a Fiber-Coupled Multipass Cell [Invited].
Chin Opt Lett (2022) 20(3):031201. doi:10.3788/COL202220.031201
17. Wang F, Jia S, Wang Y, Tang Z. Recent Developments in Modulation
Spectroscopy for Methane Detection Based on Tunable Diode Laser. Appl
Sci (2019) 9(14):2816. doi:10.3390/app9142816
18. Upadhyay A, Wilson D, Lengden M, Chakraborty AL, Stewart G, Johnstone
W. Calibration-Free WMS Using a Cw-DFB-QCL, a VCSEL, and an Edge-
Emitting DFB Laser with In-Situ Real-Time Laser Parameter Characterization.
IEEE Photon J. (2017) 9(2):6801217. doi:10.1109/JPHOT.2017.2655141
19. Lan L, Ghasemifard H, Yuan Y, Hachinger S, Zhao X, Bhattacharjee S, et al.
Assessment of Urban CO2 Measurement and Source Attribution in Munich
Based on TDLAS-WMS and Trajectory Analysis. Atmosphere (2020) 11(1):58.
doi:10.3390/atmos11010058
20. Sur R, Sun K, Jeffries JB, Hanson RK, Pummill RJ, Waind T, et al. TDLAS-
Based Sensors for In Situ Measurement of Syngas Composition in a
Pressurized, Oxygen-Blown, Entrained Flow Coal Gasifier. Appl Phys B
(2014) 116(1):33–42. doi:10.1007/s00340-013-5644-6
21. White JU. Long Optical Paths of Large Aperture. J Opt Soc Am (1942) 32(5):
285–8. doi:10.1364/JOSA.32.000285
22. Herriott DR, Schulte HJ. Folded Optical Delay Lines. Appl Opt (1965) 4(8):
883–9. doi:10.1364/AO.4.000883
23. Herriott D, Kogelnik H, Kompfner R. Off-Axis Paths in Spherical Mirror
Interferometers. Appl Opt (1964) 3(4):523–6. doi:10.1364/AO.3.000523
24. McManus JB, Kebabian PL, Zahniser MS. Astigmatic Mirror Multipass
Absorption Cells for Long-Path-Length Spectroscopy. Appl Opt (1995)
34(18):3336–48. doi:10.1364/AO.34.003336
25. Cui R, Dong L, Wu H, Li S, Yin X, Zhang L, et al. Calculation Model of Dense
Spot Pattern Multi-Pass Cells Based on a Spherical Mirror Aberration.Opt Lett
(2019) 44(5):1108–11. doi:10.1364/OL.44.001108
26. Tarsitano CG, Webster CR. Multilaser Herriott Cell for Planetary Tunable
Laser Spectrometers. Appl Opt (2007) 46(28):6923–35. doi:10.1364/AO.46.
006923
27. Liu K, Wang L, Tan T, Wang G, Zhang W, Chen W, et al. Highly Sensitive
Detection of Methane by Near-Infrared Laser Absorption Spectroscopy Using
a Compact Dense-Pattern Multipass Cell. Sensors Actuators B: Chem (2015)
220:1000–5. doi:10.1016/j.snb.2015.05.136
28. Cui R, Dong L, Wu H, Ma W, Xiao L, Jia S, et al. Three-Dimensional Printed
Miniature Fiber-Coupled Multipass Cells with Dense Spot Patterns for Ppb-
Level Methane Detection Using a Near-IR Diode Laser. Anal Chem (2020)
92(19):13034–41. doi:10.1021/acs.analchem.0c01931
29. Dong M, Zheng C, Yao D, Zhong G, Miao S, Ye W, et al. Double-Range
Near-Infrared Acetylene Detection Using a Dual Spot-Ring Herriott Cell
(DSR-HC). Opt Express (2018) 26(9):12081–91. doi:10.1364/OE.26.
012081
30. Ye W, Li C, Zheng C, Sanchez NP, Gluszek AK, Hudzikowski AJ, et al. Mid-
Infrared Dual-Gas Sensor for Simultaneous Detection of Methane and Ethane
Using a Single Continuous-Wave Interband cascade Laser. Opt Express (2016)
24(15):16973–85. doi:10.1364/OE.24.016973
31. Zhong G, Ma Z, Wang J, Zheng C, Zhang Y, Wang Y, et al. Near-Infrared
Tunable Laser Absorption Spectroscopic Acetylene Sensor System Using a
Novel Three Mirror-Based, Dense Pattern Gas Cell. Sensors (2020) 20(5):1266.
doi:10.3390/s20051266